A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER'S DESIGNEE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO APPLY FOR A REWORKS COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE RECYCLING GRANT AND ACCEPTING FUNDS IF AWARDED.

WHEREAS, Summit County Reworks awards annual Community Recycling Assistance Grant (CRAG) funding for the purpose of supporting residential infrastructure for recycling or organics diversion within Summit County communities; and

WHEREAS, the City Administration has determined the best use of funds is to offset personnel costs associated with the annual fall leaf pick up; and

WHEREAS, the total award is based upon a formula determined by Reworks following grant application submittal; and

WHEREAS, the City could receive an estimated \$22,000 in grant funding for partial reimbursement costs for personnel conducting annual leaf pick up; and

WHEREAS, if the grant is awarded, no matching funds will be required of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of Hudson, Summit County, Ohio, that:

- Section 1. The City Manager and/or his designee are hereby authorized to apply for and, if awarded, accept a 2025 Grant from Summit County ReWorks. The City Manager and/or his designee are further authorized to provide all information and documentation required to become eligible for funding assistance under the Grant program as set forth in the recitals of this Resolution. Lastly, the City Manager is authorized to enter an agreement and do all things necessary to accept such an award.
  - Section 2. That the above recitals are fully incorporated herein.
- Section 3. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 4. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the earliest	
period allowed by law.	
PASSED:	
	Jeffrey L. Anzevino, Mayor
ATTEST:	·
Aparna Wheeler, Clerk of Council	
I certify that the foregoing Resolution Municipality on, 202	No. 25-24 was duly passed by the Council of said 5.
	Aparna Wheeler, Clerk of Council